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 Can you tell us about your program and how it serves the students and district?  

Answer:  We provide to and from school transportation service for 5,000 students per 
day with 46 buses. Out of that 5,000 students 180 of those students require specialized 
transportation services. These students have an array of challenges ranging from 
mobility, hearing, speech and severe reduction in cognitive abilities. These students are 
transported to specialized programs within our district and outside of our district. In 
addition, we provide transportation services to students that qualify under the 
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act. These students can be located anywhere in 
the greater Puget Sound area and if a student/student’s qualify we are required to 
provide transportation services. To date some of the students that were the furthest 
away who we were required to transport were located in Lakewood, McCleary and 
Shelton school districts. We also provide services for Co-curricular and Field Trip 
activities. We have a full bus and motor pool maintenance shop staffed with 4 
automotive techs that provides a full spectrum of repairs and services.  

 

 If you have taken reductions, how have you absorbed those reductions and what 
services have you eliminated or reduced? 

Answer:  Over the years we have slowly reduced services in transportation to 
accommodate shrinking budgets. The following are service and personnel reductions 
made to accommodate those reductions. 

1. Reduction in co-curricular budgets for transportation. 
2. We reduced the budget by streamlining operations in many budget line items while 

deferring non-safety related bus maintenance. 
3. We didn’t fill the vacated Shop Supervisor position. 
4. Eliminated PM Skill Center run. 
5. Eliminated Agate, Options and Star shuttles. 
6. Eliminated Late Activity runs. 
7. Eliminated the Service Person position. 
8. Eliminated the Supervisor of Dispatching/Routing position. 
9. Reduced the Poulsbo drivers paid fueling time and went to a wet tank fueling 

system. 
10. We slowly reduced transportation services into cul-de-sacs and housing 

developments and consolidated bus stops. 
 
For an estimated total reductions of $481,210. 
 



 Have you been able to implement any additional programs you feel are important to 
sustain or increase funding? 
 
Answer: Not at this time 
 
 
 

 Looking out over the next 5 years, what do you see as priorities or goals for your 
function?  
 
Answer: Evaluate the feasibility of propane powered school buses. Equip all buses with 
internal digital cameras and recorders that have GPS tracking capabilities.  

 

 Can you name the top three functions which are a must or legal obligations?  
 
Answer: We are required by law to provide transportation to our special education and 
McKinney-Vento students.  
 
 
 

 Top three that are nice to have?  
 
Answer: Z-pass student verification and tracking along with real time GPS tracking.  
 
 

 Three which could be eliminated if funding were to be reduced?  
 
Answer:  Reduce or eliminate Co-curricular transportation. 
 
 

 Do you seen any areas which could be consolidated or partnered with other schools or 
organizations to possibly eliminate redundancy in service or could utilize the expertise 
of others?  

Answer: Not At this time 
 

 If additional funds were available, what would be your idea or priority to expend these 
funds?  If these functions require a continuing funding source, do you have any 
suggested resources for continued funding?  
 
Answer: Not At this time 



 Will continued reduction in enrollment affect how and what you deliver your services 
(better or worse)?  

Answer: Would not have much impact on Transportation. 

 

 Are there program services that have been discontinued for lack of district funding? If 
so, how has this negatively impacted the program? 
 

 Answer: It has reduced services to students and increased workload on staff. 

 

 What are the program's three most essential services, listed in descending 
order?  
 
Answer: Provide safe and efficient student transportation. 
 
 

 How will the program's services change/evolve over the next four years, and 
how will this impact funding needs? 

 
 What percentage of the district's students are being served by the program, 

and would this change with funding adjustments?  
 
Answer:  60% 


